
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr Bill Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Parish Councillor Reverend David 
Felix 

 

Mr Robert Garner  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor Philip Balmer Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 25 February 2009 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 7 January 2009 at 3.00 p.m. 
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. ACTION LIST  
  

1 - 4 

 The Committee’s Action List is attached for consideration and 
amendment as necessary. 
 

 
 

4. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP 
 

5 - 14 

5. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

15 - 44 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7 JANUARY 2009 
 
DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 
The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 

 

NO. PRIORITY ACTION BY DATE 

1 HIGH Further role play session repeating the ‘hearing’ on 28
th
 February 2007 with more time allowed – Role of 

Chair – To maintain impartiality throughout hearing.  Facilitate and ensure compliance with procedure. 
Secure fairness of hearing.  (previously 1,5,8,10) 
Council Solicitor to prepare and circulate flowcharts illustrating the sequence of events and deadlines in 
relation to hearings. 
Consider further training involvement by Charles Kerry (Chester) 
Consider further training involvement by Graeme Creer (Weightmans) 

OD 
 
 
 
 

 
Done – training  
carried out in 
Warrington 18 June 
2008 
 
Further training to 
be carried out in    
Warrington 12 
January 2009 
 

     

3 HIGH Council Solicitor to arrange for Standards Committee members to attend other Council’s Standards 
Committee hearings as a training opportunity. 

OD Done –  
Contact made with 
Wigan. In contact 
with other 
Monitoring Officers 
as well. 

     

6 HIGH Consider cost of training initiatives and make provision in budget for 2008/9.  Consider funding sources for 
Training during 2007/8. 

OD No further funding 
available – training 
provided from within 
resources 

     

7 MEDIUM Develop Standards Committee internet website presence. OD June 2008- done 
further information 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

P
a
g
e
 1



 2 

uploaded on new 
complaints 
arrangements. 
Article being 
prepared for Inside 
Halton – deadline 
end January 2009 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2



 3 

 

NO. PRIORITY ACTION BY DATE 

     

9 LOW Video of interview with Leader of Council and Chief Executive.  Further use in conjunction with later 
training sessions.  Explore ways of using training video as part of civic responsibility training in Halton’s 
schools (previously 9,16) [the new monitoring officer to review the video when in post, taking into 
account recent changes, to determine what amendments are required] 

OD Video reviewed & 
now out of date 
due to new Code, 
on which training 
has been given 

     

12 MEDIUM Council Solicitor and Chair invite Halton’s parish council clerks and chairpersons to meeting to explore 
training needs of parish councillors. 
Halton’s parish council clerks and chairpersons training session of parish clerks and chairpersons (prev 
12, 13) 

Chair/OD Done – Meeting 
commenced with 
Chief Executive, 
Council Solicitor & 
all Parish Clerks & 
Chairs to cover 
Personal issues.  
Took place 10

th
 

July 2008.  
Parishes to bring 
forward training 
and training 
requests.  None 
received.  Training 
on new Code given 
to all Parishes. 

     

15 MEDIUM Explore the idea of small loose-leaf folder for members of the Committee to keep copies of key 
documents: e.g. Principles, Code of Conduct and Guidance. 

Chair/OD .Further stock of 
pocket guide 
ordered from 
Standards Board 
as agreed at last 
meeting. 

     

16 HIGH Halton’s preparations, arrangements and training for dealing with local filter duties. OD In place 

     

P
a
g
e
 3



 4 

17  A letter be sent to the Standards Board for England requesting that their method of allocating places 
on conferences be amended so that, in future, an invitation be sent to the Chairs of all Standards 
Committees initially and they be provided with the opportunity of taking up this offer by a specified 
date. 

OD Letter sent to 
Standards Board 
no response to 
date. 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 7th January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Corporate & 

Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Board Information  
 Roundup 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news 

from the Standards Board. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A copy of Bulletin 41, released since the last meeting of the 

Committee, is attached at Appendix 1. In particular, Members’ 
attention is brought to the feedback on adjourning local assessment 
decisions. The feedback from the responses received indicated 
[...]
t

member. We invited your views on what you think

should constitute the most appropriate practice. A

total of 29 authorities responded to this article.

We would like to thank those who participated.

Of the responses received, 14 were strongly

against adjournment and eight were in favour. In

addition, three authorities felt that the alternative

suggested in the article would be preferable. The

alternative suggested was that when the

standards committee sends the case for

investigation, it lets the monitoring officer know

that it might not consider the case to be as

serious, if the member is willing to comply with

other action. This would mean that if the member

indicated they would comply with other action,

then the monitoring officer should feel free to ask

that the case be returned to the standards

committee.

The remaining four responses expressed the

view that either adjournment of the assessment

decision or this alternative approach would be

acceptable.  

Feedback from the responses received indicated

that the concerns stated in the article about

adjourning a local assessment decision far

outweighed the advantages. For those against

adjournment, the main concerns were:

� There is a danger that contacting the subject

member before a decision has been made

could ultimately suggest that the member has

breached the Code, without there being a

finding of fact.

� A member who refuses to engage with

proposed alternative action could undermine

confidence in the standards committee and

public perceptions of justice.

� Adjournment would risk not meeting the 20

working day target for decision.

� Significant costs could be involved even if the

matter was relatively trivial.

Those in favour of adjourning before making a

decision gave the following reasons:

� The member may be more likely to cooperate

if they were made aware of the options

available.

� The standards committee would be more

confident when making a decision in the


[...]
andards committees are within the jurisdiction

of the Local Government Ombudsmen (LGO).

Therefore it is possible to make a complaint to

the LGO of maladministration causing injustice,

as a result of some action or inaction by a

standards committee or authority monitoring

officer around the handling of a Code of Conduct

complaint.   

Parish councils are outside the LGO’s

jurisdiction. However, there is no jurisdictional bar

to the LGO investigating the actions of a

standards committee of a responsible authority

regarding the committee’s actions, which relate to

a complaint about a parish council.

The LGO recognise that the Standards Board for

England is the body established by statute to

oversee member conduct. However, in some

circumstances the LGO may wish to consider

allegations of administrative fault where the

complainant can claim to have suffered an

injustice as a result of that fault.

A complaint to the LGO may only be made by, or

on behalf of, a member of the public or a body

other than a local authority or other public service

body. A complainant must be able to claim a

personal injustice. An elected member may only

complain to the LGO about something which

affects them personally as a member of the

public. This can include actions of the authority’s

standards committee and officers carrying out

functions in relation to the standards committee. 

The Standards Board and the LGO have just

signed a revised Memorandum of Understanding

setting out our relevant jurisdictions and how we

will work together effectively. 

Further information about the work of the LGO is

available at: www.lgo.org.uk.

NALC ‘Stepping Stones’ regional
conferences

The Standards Board will be exhibiting at the

National Association of Local Councils (NALC)’s

Stepping Stones regional conferences which take

place in spring 2009. The conferences aim to

share good practice and provide a regional

networking opportunity for councillors and officers

in all tiers of local government. More information

on our activity at these events will be available

from our website soon. 

The dates for the events are:

Wednesday 11 February 

The Oak Tree Conference Centre, Coventry 

Saturday 21 February 

The Hospitium, York

Tuesday 10 March 

The Council Chamber, Congress Centre, London

THE

BULLETIN41

8

Page 14



REPORT TO: Standards Committee  
 
DATE: 7 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Standards Committee to 

review the Council’s draft Local Code of Corporate Governance.  The 
Business Efficiency Board will receive a similar report. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 
That the Standards Committee reviews the draft Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and recommends it is referred to the 
Council for adoption and inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background  
 
3.1 CIPFA and SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 

and Senior Managers) have published an updated governance 
framework for local authorities – ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’.  This draft Local Code of Corporate Governance has 
been developed in response to that publication.  

 
3.2 Good governance is defined as “the way in which an organisation 

ensures that it is doing the right things, in the right way, for the right 
people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner”. 

 
3.3 Whilst adoption of a local code of corporate governance is not a 

statutory requirement, it is considered to represent best practice.  The 
purpose of the code is to provide a public statement showing how the 
Council complies with the principles of good governance.   

 
3.4 The Council’s governance arrangements have been assessed against 

the principles set out in the Framework document by the Corporate 
Governance Group, which comprises: 

 

• The Strategic Director – Corporate & Policy 

• The Monitoring Officer 

• The Operational Director – Financial Services (s151 officer) 

• The Operational Director – Policy & Performance 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



• The Chief Internal Auditor 

• The Chief Scrutiny Officer 
 
3.5 This review has informed the production of a draft Local Code of 

Corporate Governance, which is attached to this report.  This identifies: 
 

• The systems, processes and documentation that provides evidence of 
compliance with the principles of good governance; and 

 

• The individuals and committees responsible for monitoring and 
reviewing the systems, processes and documentation identified. 

 
3.6 The effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements, and the 

way in which compliance with them is monitored, is required by 
legislation to be publicly reported upon in the Annual Governance 
Statement, which is published with the Council’s financial statements.   

 
3.7 The Business Efficiency Board is responsible for reviewing and 

approving the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  The diagram 
in Appendix 1 shows the framework established to provide members 
with assurance over the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  This report is being presented to the Board at their 
meeting today. 

 
3.8 The attention of the Standards Committee is particularly drawn to 

principle 3 of the 6 core principles in the code and the narrative dealing 
with how the Council applies that principle. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The development of a Local Code of Corporate Governance effectively 

draws together into one comprehensive document, the Council’s 
individual policies, practices, cultures and values that help to ensure 
the proper conduct of its business. 

  
4.2 There are no financial or legal issues arising directly from this report.  

However, the draft Local Code of Corporate Gover
[...]
cedure 

• The role of the Standards Committee in supporting 
Members’ observation of their Code of Conduct 

• Employee Development Review procedures 

• Performance Management Framework 
 

3.5 We have established an effective Standards Committee that promotes high 
standards of conduct and supports Members’ observation of their Code of 
Conduct.   

• Standards Committee Terms of Reference 

• Standards Committee minutes and agendas 

• Standards Committee training 

• Publicising the process to complain about Members’ 
conduct 

 

 
  

P
a
g
e
 3

1



 

Principle 4: Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective scrutiny and managing risk 

 

Supporting Principle: 
 

Being rigorous and transparent about how decisions are taken. 

 

Ref How we apply the principles How this is evidenced 

4.1 We operate an open and effective process for decision-making.  We publish key 
decisions in the Council’s Forward Plan.  Our Council meetings are open to the 
public with the exception of where confidential or personal matters may be 
disclosed.  We publish minutes of all Council meetings on our website.   
 

• The Council Constitution  

• Forward Plan 

• Minutes of Council meetings 
 

4.2 We have established six Policy & Performance Boards (PPBs) to provide an 
effective scrutiny function that encourages constructive challenge and enhances 
the Council’s performance. 
 

• PPBs’ Terms of Reference 

• Minutes of PPB meetings 
 

4.3 We have put into place arrangements to safeguard Members and employees 
against conflicts of interest. 
 

• Registers of Interests 
 

• Registers of Gifts & Hospitality 
 

• Declarations of personal or prejudicial interests at 
the start of each meeting in which discussions 
involve a matter in which a Member has an interest. 

 

• The Monitoring Officer may be approached to 
advise on conflicts of interest. 

 

4.4 We have designated the Business Efficiency Board (BEB) as the Council’s Audit 
Committee. 
[...]
ir performance, as individuals 
and as a group. 

 

Ref How we apply the principles How this is evidenced 

5.3 We assess the skills required by Members and employees and are committed to 
developing those skills to enable roles to be carried out effectively. 

5.4 We develop skills on a continuing basis to improve performance, including the 
ability to scrutinise and challenge, and to recognise when outside expert advice is 
needed. 

5.5 We ensure that effective arrangements are in place for reviewing the 
performance of the executive as a whole and of individual members. 

• Member induction programme 
  

• Corporate (employee) induction programme  
 

• Personal development interviews for Members 
 

• Standards Board training 
 

• Scrutiny Development Plan 
 

• North West Charter for Elected Member Development 
- Exemplar Level status 

 

• Training opportunities for members individually and 
collectively, including a programme of seminars on 
topical matters 

 

• Comprehensive training programme for officers 
backed up by regular Employee Development 
Reviews 

 

 
  

 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 

 

Supporting Principle: 
 

Encouraging new talent for membership of the authority so that best use can be made of individuals’ skills and 
resources in balancing continuity and renewal. 

 

Ref How we apply the principles How this is evidenced 

5.6 We have established arrangements to encourage individuals from all sections of 
the community to engage with, contribute to, and participate in the work of the 
Council. 

• Individuals are encouraged to participate in the work 
of the Council through extensive consultation on 
plans and strategies. 

 

• The Council’s newspaper and website informs the 
community of forthcoming meetings, events and 
items in which the community are able to participate. 

 

5.7 We will ensure that career structures are in place for Members and employees to 
encourage participation and development. 

• Workforce Development Plan 
 

• Member training programme 
 

• Employee training and development programme  
 

• Employee Development Reviews 
 

• Personal development interviews for Members 
 

  

P
a

g
e
 3

8



 

Principle 6: Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust accountability 
 

Supporting Principle: 
 

Exercising leadership through a robust scrutiny function which effectively engages local people and all local 
institutional stakeholders, including partnerships, and develops constructive accountability relationships. 

 

Ref How we apply the principles How this is evidenced 

6.1 We are accountable to local people and institutional stakeholders. 
 
 
 

• Elected Members are democratically accountable to 
their local area and this provides a clear leadership 
role in building sustainable communities.   

 

• The Corporate Plan is published on the Council’s 
website. 

 

• The ‘call in’ procedure allows members to examine 
decisions made by the Executive in detail.  Decisions 
may be ‘called in’, which means that implementation 
does not take place immediately to allow an 
opportunity for further consideration. 

 

• Elected members are involved in the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board and its Specialist Strategic 
Partnerships (SSPs).  Partnership minutes and 
performance are reported to the PPBs. 

 

• PPBs co-opt additional members, for example, LiNK 
representatives on the Healthy Halton PPB. 

 

• Provision exists in the Council’s Constitution for the 
consideration of petitions. 

 

• Our financial statements are audited and published 
on the Council website. 

 

• Our External Auditor provides an annual 
organisational assessment of the Council’s 
performance.   

P
a
g
e
 3

9



 

Ref How we apply the principles How this is evidenced 

 

• We receive reports from numerous inspectorates 
and regulators throughout the year. 

 

• We are subject to, and report on performance 
against, a range of national indicators. 

 

 
  

 

P
a

[...]
e 
 

• Monthly staff newsletter 
 

 
  

P
a

g
e
 4

4


	Agenda
	3 Action List
	4 Standards Board Information Round-Up
	Information Round Up Appendix

	5 Local Code of Corporate Governance



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 7 January 2009 in Committee 
Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: B. Badrock (Chairman), Crawford, D. Felix, R. Garner, T. Luxton, and 
Councillors Parker, Redhead and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Balmer 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC14 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 

2008 having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

  
 

 

STC15 ACTION LIST  
  
 The Committee considered the Action List in detail 

and noted/agreed the following:      
 

• Action No. 1 – Further training to be carried out 
in Warrington on 12 January 2009 and a 
further session was requested by the Parish 
Clerk, 

 

• Action No. 17 - Although all members had 
attended the conference before, two seats 
would be requested for the 2009 event. 

 

• Contact be made with the Standards Board for 
England to discuss ideas for further publicity 
for Halton Standards Committee; and 

 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



• Old Action List items should be removed to 
make way for new items. 

 
   
STC16 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy, which updated the 
Members with the latest news from the Standards Board. 
 
 The Bulletin, although informative, was considered 
too long by some members.   
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

  
 

 

STC17 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
  
  The Committee considered a report from the 

Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy, requesting that 
the Committee review the draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and recommend it be referred to the Council for 
adoption and inclusion in the Council’s constitution. 
 
 Members praised the contents of the report and 
Appendix 1 and were happy with the relevance of the report 
to the Committee.   
 

A query was made with regards to the Standards 
Committee reporting statistics and it was confirmed that an 
annual report on the work of the Standards Committee 
would be produced, which would contain this information. 

 
Following a comment on Member training courses, it 

was confirmed that those who had not been able to attend 
courses on the Code of Conduct in 2008, would be invited to 
attend at further sessions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee recommends that 

the Standards Committee draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance be referred to the Council for adoption and 
inclusion in the Council’s constitution. 
 
  
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 


